# **RESOLUTION NO. 081075**

## BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

#### \* \* \* \* \* \*

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH SPRIG ELECTRIC CO. DBA ARCHKEY SOLUTIONS TO PROVIDE AS-NEEDED PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, COPPER CABLING AND FIBER CABLING INSTALLATION SERVICES, FOR THE TERM OF APRIL 8, 2025 THROUGH APRIL 7, 2028, FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$1,000,000

**RESOLVED,** by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, the Information Services Department (ISD) is responsible for delivering essential network infrastructure and telephone voice communication services to the County workforce. Reliable connectivity is vital to ensuring employees have seamless access to digital resources, communication tools, and critical operational

systems, enabling efficient and uninterrupted service delivery; and

WHEREAS, on July 11, 2024, the Information Services Department (ISD)

released a Request for Proposals (RFP), seeking proposals for professional structured

cabling and installation services; and

WHEREAS, three (3) RFP proposals were received and reviewed; and

WHEREAS, Sprig Electric Co. dba ArchKey Solutions' solution features, support services, and cost best meet the County's requirements; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to execute an Agreement between the County and Sprig Electric Co. dba ArchKey Solutions to provide as-needed professional services,

copper cabling and fiber cabling installation services for the term of April 8, 2025 through April 7, 2028 for a total amount not to exceed \$1,000,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the parties agree that other County departments may engage the services of Contractor and Contractor has agreed to extend the same terms described by the Agreement and its exhibits to all County departments; and

WHEREAS, this Board has been presented with the form of such agreement and has examined and approved it as to both form and content and desires to enter the agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the President of the Board of Supervisors is hereby authorized and directed to execute said agreement for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, and the Clerk of the Board shall attest to the President's signature thereto.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Director/Chief Information Officer (CIO) or CIO's designee is authorized to execute contract amendments which modify the County's maximum fiscal obligation by no more than \$25,000 (in aggregate), and/or modify the contract term and/or services so long as the modified term of services is/are within the current or revised fiscal provisions.

\* \* \* \* \* \*

### **RESOLUTION NUMBER: 081075**

Regularly passed and adopted this 8<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2025

AYES and in favor of said resolution:

Supervisors: <u>NOELIA CORZO</u> <u>RAY MUELLER</u> <u>LISA GAUTHIER</u> <u>DAVID J. CANEPA</u>

NOES and against said resolution:

Supervisors:

NONE

ABSENT SUPERVISOR:

JACKIE SPEIER

President, Board of Supervisors County of San Mateo State of California

Certificate of Delivery

I certify that a copy of the original resolution filed in the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of San Mateo County has been delivered to the President of the Board of Supervisors.

Assistant Clerk of the Board of Supervisors